Public Document Pack

Licensing and
Regulatory SubCommittee
Title:

Agenda

Date:

Thursday 7 November 2019

Time:

9.30am – Briefing for Members of the Sub-Committee to
be held in the Members’ Room
10.00am – Hearing Commences

Venue:

Council Chamber
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
IP28 7EY

Full Members:

Roger Dicker
Margaret Marks
Phil Wittam

Substitutes:

TBC

Membership is drawn from the full membership of the Licensing and
Regulatory Committee and is politically balanced as far as is practicable.
Interests –
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum:

Three Members

Committee
administrator:

Helen Hardinge
Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01638 719363
Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Page No

PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF
SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING HEARINGS
Procedure
1.

The Chair should ask whether the applicant, if unaccompanied, was aware that
they could be represented.

2.

The Chair should introduce those present at the meeting and state their position if
Officers.

3.

The Chair should then request the appropriate Officer of the Council to outline the
matter under consideration.

4.

The Applicant should then present their opening submission.

5.

Members of the Committee and Council Officers will then have the opportunity to
question the applicant regarding their opening submission.

6.

Anyone who has submitted a representation would then be invited to address the
Committee in relation to the relevant parts of their previously submitted
representation. This may be subject to a time limit, which will be advised in
advance of the hearing.
N.B. This w
[...]
.

The Chair's ruling, in relation to this code and the conduct of the hearing, is final.

Page No

Agenda
Procedural Matters
Part 1 – Public
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Substitutes
Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so
indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent Member.

3.

Election of Chair
To seek nominations for the election of Chair for this SubCommittee meeting.
The attached Hearing Procedure will be adopted in considering
the undermentioned item:

4.

Application for the Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence
(Sexual Entertainment Venue - Heaven Awaits Ltd)
Report No: LSC/WS/19/004

1 - 82

Agenda Item 4

Application for the Renewal
of a Sex Establishment
Licence (Sexual
Entertainment Venue –
Heaven Awaits Ltd)
Report No:
Report to and
date/s:

LSC/WS/19/004
Licensing & Regulatory
Sub-Committee

7 November 2019

Cabinet Member:

Councillor Andy Drummond
Portfolio Holder for Planning & Regulatory Services
Tel: 01638 751411
Email: andy.drummond@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Lead officer:

Brenda Wright
Licensing Officer
Tel: 01284 757133
Email: brenda.wright@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Wards impacted:

Newmarket East directly and possibly
neighbouring

Recommendation:

It is recommended that, having considered all
relevant facts, with due regard to the application,
the representations received and the Councils’
Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, to resolve
either to:
(1) Grant the renewal of the licence as applied
for incorporating the standard conditions;
OR
(2) Grant the renewal of the licence as applied
for incorporating the standard conditions;
and continue to approve the current
signage in accordance with condition
20(iii) and the amendment to Part V
condition 13; OR
(3) Refuse the application in its entirety.

Page 1

1.

Background / Context

1.1

An application was received, on the 03 September 2019, from Newmarket
Entertainment Ltd in respect of Heaven, 109 High Street, Newmarket, Suffolk
CB8 8JH. The application seeks to renew the Sex Establishment Licence (Sexual
Entertainment Venue). The premises have been trading since April 2006, and
have held a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) since the 1 October 2012.

1.2

A copy of the application can be found at Appendix A. The operating schedule,
plan and club rules are unchanged.

1.3

The licence allows the use as a sexual entertainment venue during the
following hours:
Monday to Wednesday:
Thursday to Saturday:
Sunday:

10.00am to 02:00am
10.00am to 03:20am
12.00pm to 03.00am

These times are within those currently allowed under the Licensing Act 2003
premises licence.
1.4

The Council adopted the provisions of Schedule 3 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (LGMPA) in relation to the licensing of sex
establishments, as amended by Section 27 Policing and Crime Act 2009. The
Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended the 1982 Act, in so far as it related to the
licensing of sex establishments, by adding the new category of ‘sexual
entertainment venue’.

1.5

The business currently holds a premises licence issued under the provisions of
the Licensing Act 2003, which allows the sale of alcohol and regulated
entertainment. The hours being applied for are within those of the existing
premises licence.

1.6

Any SEV licence granted will be held for a period of one year and be renewable
annually.

1.7

The Cumulative Impact policy, mentioned in the objection from Newmarket
Town Council, only relates to Licensing Act applications not this renewal under
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by
Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009.

1.8

The Council’s current Sex Establishment Licensing Policy was revised and
readopted on the 14 February 2017 and a copy can be found in Appendix B.
The policy sets out the general principles and criteria the Council would
normally apply when making decisions on applications, providing the framework
for applications, objections and the regulation of such premises.

1.9

The Council has a discretion to refuse to grant or renew licences for sex
establishments on the grounds that the licence would be inappropriate having
regard to the character of the locality or the use of premises in the vicinity.

1.10 The Council has not imposed a limit on the number of premises that may be
licensed in any area, nor identified any exclusion zones for the purpose of
applying for a sex establishment licence.

Page 2

1.11 Each application will be treated on its own merits.
2.

Implications arising from the proposal

2.1

Legal Compliance

2.1.1 The Act provides the ability for conditions to be attached to a licence. Standard
conditions have been agreed as part of the Councils Sex Establishment
Licensing Policy. At the applicants’ request, Members granted the following
amendment to conditions:
2.1.2 The standard conditions for sex establishments also includes conditions relating
to the external appearance:
“20…No display, advertisement, word, letter, model, sign, light, placard, board,
notice, device, representation, photograph, drawing, writing or any matter or
thing (whether illuminated or not) shall be exhibited so as to be visible from
outside the premises except:
i) A sign or notice no larger than A2 (420 × 594mm) in size, bearing the
name of the establishment; or
ii) Other sign/notice required to be displayed so as to be visible from outside
the premises by law, or by any condition of a licence granted by the
Council.
iii) Such display, advertisement, word, letter, model, sign, light, placard,
board, notice, device, representation, drawing, writing, or any matter or
thing as shall have been approved by the Council.”
2.1.3 The current sign at the premises was granted dispensation from complying with
the standard condition above upon renewal in 2013. In renewing the applicant
is effectively seeking continued dispensation for the current sign to remain. The
signs dimensions are 2300mm x 1500mm.
2.1.4 Where members feel necessary they may also atta
[...]
ys. A decision to
refuse a licence must be relevant to one or more of the above grounds and the
decision must be necessary and proportionate.
2.1.14Given the right of appeal against the decision to the Magistrates’ Court, and
potentially to the Crown Court, the costs of any such proceedings could be
awarded against the Council if any appeals were upheld. It is felt that this is
unlikely if the Council’s decision was made in good faith and could be justified
under our policy. There are no other cost implications.
2.1.15In considering this duty the Members should have due regard to the
submissions made by the applicant and any objectors, the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, and the Council’s own Sex Establishment
Licensing Policy.
2.1.16Paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act sets out the grounds for refusing
an application for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence. A licence must not
be granted:
i) to a person under the age of 18;
ii) to a person who is for the time being disqualified due to the person having
had a previous licence revoked in the area of the appropriate authority
within the last 12 months;
iii) to a person, other than a body corporate, who is not resident in a European
Economic Area (EEA) State, or was not so resident throughout the period of
six months immediately preceding the date when the application was made;
iv) to a body corporate which is not incorporated in an EEA State;
v) to a person who has, within a period of 12 months immediately preceding
the date when the application was made, been refused the grant or renewal
of a licence for the licensed premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of
which the application is made, unless the refusal has been reversed on
appeal;
vi) if the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been
convicted of an offence or for any other reason;
vii)if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred, the business to
which it related would be managed by
[...]
to appeal decision
22. Complaints
23. Enforcement

Page
3
4
4
4
6
7
7
8
9
9
9
10
10
10
11
11
13
14
14
14
14
15
15
16

Appendix A - Requirements for applying for grant, variation,
transfer or renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence

17

Appendix B - Application Form & Guidance notes for applicants

21

Appendix C - Public Advert/Notice

34

Appendix D - Fees for Sex Establishments

35

Appendix E - Standard Conditions

36

Appendix F - Refusals & Revocations of Licences

53

Appendix G - Procedure for conduct of Sex Establishment Licence
hearing

54

Appendix H – Schedule of delegated authority

56

2
West Suffolk Sex Establishment Licensing Policy

Page 18

Preface
Forest Heath District Council and St. Edmundsbury Borough Council (West
Suffolk councils) have adopted Schedule 3 to the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by section 27 of the Policing
and Crime Act 2009) so that it can license sex shops, sex cinemas, and sexual
entertainment venues in the local authority area. In this policy, these are
referred to as “sex establishments” unless otherwise stated.
The West Suffolk councils recognise that Parliament has made it lawful to
operate sex establishments, and that such businesses are a legitimate part of the
retail and leisure industry. It is West Suffolk councils role as licensing authorities
to administer the licensing regime in accordance with the law.
The 1982 Act and 2009 Act can be viewed at www.legislation.gov.uk
Consultation on this policy was conducted taking account of representations from
local residents and community groups; existing and potential holders of sex
establishment licences in the area; relevant statutory bodies and representatives
of premise licence holders under the Licensing Act 2003 within the area.
In developing this policy, the West Suffolk councils took into account the legal
requirements of the 1982 Act and its duties under:
a)

section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 - to take all reasonable
steps
[...]
ot be interpreted as legal advice or as constituent of the
West Suffolk councils statement of Sex Establishment Licensing
Policy.

1.4

Readers are strongly advised to seek their own legal advice is they
are unsure of the requirements of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 or Schedules under the Act.

2.0

Purpose of the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy

2.1

The purpose of this Statement of Licensing Policy is to:






inform the elected Members serving on the Licensing Committee of
the parameters within which licensing decisions can be made;
inform applicants, residents and businesses of the parameters
within which the Licensing Authority will make licensing decisions;
inform residents and businesses about how the Licensing Authority
will make licensing decisions; and
provide a basis for decisions made by the Licensing Authority if
these decisions are challenged in a court of law.
link into the wider context of services/strategies which provide
support for individuals that encourage a safer experience in West
Suffolk.

3.0

Key terms

3.1

Premises include any vessel, vehicle or stall but do not include a
private dwelling to which the public are not admitted.

3.2

Sex Article means
4
West Suffolk Sex Establishment Licensing Policy

Page 20

a) anything made for use in connection with, or for the purpose of
stimulating or encouraging:
i)
sexual activity;
ii)
acts of force or restraint which are associated with sexual
activity, and
b) anything:
i)
containing or embodying matter to be read or looked at or
anything intended to be used, either alone or as one of a
set, for the reproduction or manufacture of any such
article; and
ii)
to any recording of vision or sound, which –
a)
is concerned primarily with the portrayal of, or
primarily deals with or relates to, or is intended to
stimulate or encourage, sexual activity or acts of
force or restraint which are associated with sexual
activity; or
b)
is concerned primarily with the portrayal of, o
[...]
n considering the application of this policy to domestic residential
buildings, the West Suffolk councils will take into account the number
of such buildings, their density, their primary use, the number of
dwelling units they comprise and their distance from the application
site.”.
6.4

Applications in respect of premises must state the full address of the
premises. Applications in respect of a vehicle, vessel or stall must state
where it is to be used as a sex establishment.

6.5

The West Suffolk councils would normally expect that applications for
licences for permanent commercial premises should be from
businesses with appropriate planning consent for the property
concerned.

7.0

Making an application

7.1

An application for the grant, renewal, transfer or variation of a licence
must be made in writing to the Council in accordance with the
requirements shown in Appendix A.

7.2

In keeping with the West Suffolk council’s policy on the introduction of
e-Government, the council consents to applications and other notices
being given electronically. The address at which the Council will accept
applications and notices is;Forest Heath District Council
Environmental Health
District Offices
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
Suffolk
IP28 7EY
or:
Telephone:
Fax:
e-mail:
web:

St Edmundsbury Borough Council
Environmental Health
West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk
IP33 3YU

01284 758050
01638 719357
licensing@westsuffolk.gov.uk
www.westsuffolk.gov.uk
8
West Suffolk Sex Establishment Licensing Policy

Page 24

7.3

A specimen application form and notice for public advertisement is
attached in Appendices B and C.

7.4

A copy of the application must be submitted to the Chief Officer of
Police within 7 days of submitting the application to the Licensing
Authority.

8.0

Fees

8.1

The application process involves paying a non-returnable application
fee.

8.2

The current schedule of fees for the licensing of sex establishments is
shown in Appendix D.

8.3

F
[...]
 College Heath Road, Mildenhall, Suffolk. IP28 7EY, or
(ii) St. Edmundsbury BC, West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk, IP33
3YU
(b) Police Licensing Team, Landmark House, Egerton Road, Ipswich, Suffolk. IP1 5PF
The Licensing Authority shall seek professional views on the application from other relevant authorities for
example planning, environmental protection or trading standards officers.
Note: The Council may reasonably require the applicant(s) to provide additional documentation in
connection with this application. All such requests shall be made in writing (including via email request).

31
West Suffolk Sex Establishment Licensing Policy

Page 47

CHECKLIST OF ALL DOCUMENTS TO PROVIDE WITH THIS APPLICATION
1) Any continuation sheets you have used in connection with this application form (please
number, add you name and premises details to every additional sheet you have provided).
2) The plan of your premises showing the layout, fixtures, fittings and features requested.
This need not be professionally drawn but must be to scale (preferably 1:100) clear and
legible in all material respects.
3) A diagram showing the proposed external frontage of your sex establishment. This need
not be professionally drawn but should be clear and legible in all material respects
(indication of colour scheme and shop signage, naming and branding should also be
included).
4) The correct fee for the application. Cheques should be made payable to ‘Forest Heath
District Council’ or ‘St. Edmundsbury Borough Council’ and may not be refunded in the
event your application is unsuccessful.
5) Proof of address for all individual applicants – for example a current utility bill or bank
statement.
6) Endorsed photographs of all individual applicants. Photos must be full faced and passport
style, and endorsed as a true likeness by a professional person of standing in the
community such as a doctor, solicitor, teacher, fire officer, local government officer or
councillor. T
[...]
vernment (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1982, Part II,
Schedule 3
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT I / WE (FULL NAMES):
APPLIED ON (DATE):
TO: Forest Heath District Council* St. Edmundsbury Borough
Council*
in respect of the premises known as:
located at (address of premises):
for a licence to use the premises as a ‘Sex Establishment’
ANY PERSON wishing to oppose the application should write to:
*Forest Heath DC, District Offices, College Heath Road,
Mildenhall, Suffolk. IP28 7EY
*St. Edmundsbury BC, West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury
St. Edmunds, Suffolk, IP33 3YU
Correspondence in support of the application should also be sent
to Business Regulation and Licensing at the above address.
Please note that any written representations received in response
to this consultation are likely to be required to be made available
for public inspection in accordance with the Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985
Representations should be received within 28 days after the date
of application being made to the council.
33
West Suffolk Sex Establishment Licensing Policy

Page 49

Appendix D
Fees for Licensing Sex Establishments
Licences are required under Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 for the following establishments:




Sex shops
Sex cinemas
Sexual entertainment venues

Schedule 3 of the1982 Act allows local authorities to set fees for licences of this
kind. An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a sex establishment
licence is required to pay a reasonable fee determined by the West Suffolk
councils. There is no fee for an application to vary the terms, conditions or
restrictions on or subject to which a licence is held.
The current scale of fees# is:
For an application for the grant of a (new) licence £3000.00
For an application for the renewal/transfer of a
licence with committee

£1400.00

For an application for the renewal/transfer of a
licence without committee
For an application to vary a licence

£700.00
£3000.00

[...]
nsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having
been convicted of an offence or for any other reason;
(b) that if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred the business
to which it relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a
person, other than the applicant, who would be refused the grant, renewal
or transfer of such a licence if he made the application himself;
(c) that the number of sex establishments in the relevant locality that the
application is made is equal to or exceeds the number which the West
Suffolk councils considers is appropriate for that locality;
(d) that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate having
regard to:i. the character of the relevant locality;
ii. the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or
iii. the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel or
stall in respect of which the application is made.
4. Nil may be an appropriate number for the purposes of paragraph 3 (c) above.
52
West Suffolk Sex Establishment Licensing Policy

Page 68

Appendix G
Procedure for the Conduct of Sex Establishment Licensing Hearings
Procedure
1.

The Chairman should ask whether the applicant, if unaccompanied, was
aware that they could be represented.

2.

The Chairman should introduce those present at the meeting and state their
position if Officers.

3.

The Chairman should then request the appropriate Officer of the West
Suffolk councils to outline the matter under consideration.

4.

The Applicant should then present their opening submission.

5.

Members of the Committee and Council Officers will then have the
opportunity to question the applicant regarding their opening submission.

6.

Any Objectors would then be invited to address the Committee in relation to
the relevant parts of their previously submitted representation. This may
be subject to a time limit, which will be advised in advance of the hearing.
N.B. This will occur only if Chairman has exercised his/her dis
[...]
le in the High Street, St Mary's Church and All Saints Church
(c) family leisure; The Memorial Hall, The Memorial Gardens both generates income to the
Town. The Memorial Hall is a venue for hire, increasingly used by families at times that
coincide with the operating hours of the premises seeking renewal. The Memorial Gardens
are soon to undergo extensive refurbishment
(d) domestic residential buildings; Residential property of 105 High Street, residential homes
in The Avenue. New residential homes opposite the sex establishment premises
(e) important historic buildings; The historical buildings of The Jockey
Club, The King Edward VII Memorial Hall (directly opposite), National
Heritage Centre for Horseracing & Sporting Art which is attracting visitors
to Newmarket contributing to the economic growth of the area to which
FHDC have made a financial commitment and support
(f) youth facilities; The Memorial Hall and gardens used daily and generates income to the
Town

Page 79

APPENDIX D

(g) important public and cultural facilities; Newmarket itself is the international home of
horse racing attracting visitors to the many facets of the industry that are situated within the
Town and to soak up the atmosphere generated by the unique features of Newmarket. The
High Street is not a suitable or appropriate location for such a premises.
Since the application was renewed (in my view wrongly) as headlined by
the Newmarket Journal ~
A council has bought bedsit flats in its effort to combat homelessness in Newmarket.
Forest Heath District Council has spent more than £740,000 to buy 10 new sheltered
accommodation units at The Avenue and High Street junction.
The location of this type of accommodation for the intended use adds weight to the fact that
the location of Heaven Awaits is totally unsuitable and the license should not be renewed.
I wish to make it clear that it is the location of the premises that I object
to, as described by FHDC in their policy being inappropriate having regard
to the character of the relevant locality and for the reasons identified
above all related to LOCATION *
I am happy to provide details of my address for use by the Authority for
purposes of consideration of the application but would be grateful if you
could inform me of the progress of the application and therefore not
divulge my details for public use or directly to the applicant without
informing me of the need to do so, as I do not know the route this
application will take to reach a decision.
I would like to draw your attention to the fact ( as reported at a FHDC
Committee Meeting last month) that officers work within a suite of legal
rules and policies. FHDC do not comply with their own policies in relation
to continually renewing the License for these premises and I cannot
understand the reason for doing so. What is the point of producing
policies to just ignore them. The Licensing Committee should strongly
consider this application adhering to the Council's own policies
Within the Council's papers when considering the application last year it
was stated
Risk/opportunity assessment:Medium (potential hazards or
opportunities affecting corporate, service or project objectives)
Risk area Inherent level of risk (before controls).................Any decision
reached which is not in accordance with the Acts and policy may be
considered ultravires and could be subject to an application for Judicial
Review
Controls Residual risk (after controls) Low The Members should have
regard to it’s

Page 80

APPENDIX D

Sex Establishment Licensing Policy and the associated legislation.
I think the RISKS are high for the Council in that they have no regard for
Policy and any decision apart from the right decision is ultravires
I hope the new committee formed since the combining of FHDC and St
Edmundsbury will have take heed of their own policies and refuse the
application.
I would also like to draw FHDC's attention to the lighting at the front of
the premises which is 

Minutes of the meeting


LSC.WS.07.11.2019 

Licensing and 

Regulatory Sub-

Committee 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 7 November 2019 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, College 

Heath Road, Mildenhall, Suffolk, IP28 7EY 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
Roger Dicker 

Margaret Marks 

Phil Wittam 

 

11. Apologies for Absence  
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

12. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting.  
 

13. Election of Chair  
 
It was unanimously 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Margaret Marks be elected as Chair.  
 

14. Application for the Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence (Sexual 
Entertainment Venue - Heaven) (Report No: LSC/WS/19/004)  
 

The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) welcomed all present to the 
Hearing and drew attention to the procedure for the conduct of Sex 
Establishment Licensing Hearings which was attached to the agenda. 

 
The Chair then invited introductions from all present. 

 
The following parties were present at the Hearing: 
 

(a) Applicant 
i. Mr Dean Adams, Director, Newmarket Entertainment Ltd, 

109-111 High Street, Newmarket 
ii. Mr Gokul Swami, Director, Newmarket Entertainment Ltd, 

109-111 High Street, Newmarket 
 

(b) Interested Parties 

i. Councillor Rachel Hood, Mayor of Newmarket Town Council 



LSC.WS.07.11.2019 

ii. Councillor James Lay, Deputy Mayor of Newmarket Town 
Council 

 
The Licensing Officer presented the report which explained that an application 

had been received from Newmarket Entertainment Ltd for the renewal of a 
Sex Establishment Licence for the Sexual Entertainment Venue Heaven, 109-
111 High Street, Newmarket.  The premises had been trading since April 

2006 and had held a Sexual Entertainment Venue licence since 1 October 
2012.  A copy of the application was attached at Appendix 1 of Report No 

LSC/WS/19/004. 
 
The application was to licence the premises for use as a sexual entertainment 

venue during the following hours (as per the current premises licence and 
with no proposed changes):- 

 
Monday to Wednesday:  10.00am to 02.00am 
Thursday to Saturday: 10.00am to 03.20am 

Sunday:   12.00pm to 03.00pm 
 

The Officer explained that in addition to the consideration of the renewal 
application, the Sub-Committee was also requested to again consider the 

premises signage.  The current and main external sign did not comply with 
the Council’s standard conditions for sex establishments; in that the sign was 
larger than permitted.  A dispensation had been granted by (the now 

dissolved) Forest Heath District Council as part of the licence’s renewal in 
previous years and the applicant was again requesting this dispensation as 

part of the application before the Sub-Committee. 
 
Following advertisement of the application two representations had been 

received from interested parties objecting to the application, these were 
attached at Appendices 3 and 4.   

 
The Sub-Committee then heard the individual submissions from each of the 
parties present. 

 
Dean Adams (applicant) advised the Sub-Committee that he and his fellow 

Director taken ownership of Heaven in February 2017, prior to which it had 
been successfully operating since 2006.  He was simply seeking a renewal of 
the licence together with the dispensation for the signage both as granted 

previously.  
 

Councillor Rachel Hood, on behalf of Newmarket Town Council, then 
addressed the meeting in relation to the Town Council’s representation set 
out at Appendix 3.   

 
(Councillor Hood asked that it be formally recorded that she had spoken with 

the Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) prior to the meeting and had 
raised concerns about making her presentation in front of Sub-Committee 
Member Councillor Roger Dicker.) 

 
Councillor Hood made reference to items (a) – (g) as set out in Paragraph 6.3 

of the Council’s Sex Establishment Licensing Policy and asserted that the 
application was in clear conflict with these.  



LSC.WS.07.11.2019 

 
Particular reference was made to the nearby property at 113 High Street, 

Newmarket which was now in the ownership of West Suffolk Council and 
provided temporary accommodation.  Councillor Hood considered it wholly 

inappropriate for a sex establishment to be in such close proximity to a 
property housing potentially vulnerable individuals.    
 

She stressed that Newmarket Town Council objected to the signage and the 
location of the premises at each annual renewal, in light of it being on a 

historic High Street and in conflict with their Neighbourhood Plan, and urged 
the Sub-Committee to refuse the application. 
 

Councillor James Lay also addressed the meeting in respect of the Town 
Council’s representation, he similarly made reference to the Council’s Sex 

Establishment Policy and the nearby residents within 113 High Street. 
 
Lastly, he drew attention to the fact that the Town Council had earlier this 

year invested in the Memorial Garden’s play area, with the newly renovated 
equipment now attracting more families than ever to the facility. 

 
The applicant was then invited to sum up and have right of reply to the 

objections raised. 
 
Dean Adams stated that the venue was very discrete and that during 

Heaven’s opening hours the footfall within the town was generally quite 
limited, with facilities such as the Memorial Gardens having closed prior to 

Heaven opening for business.  Furthermore, the entrance door was below 
street level and did not afford a view of the interior from the door. 
 

The Sub-Committee was advised that the current owners inherited the 
signage, however, they would replace it with signage that complied if the 

dispensation was no longer granted by the Licensing Authority. 
 
Gokul Swami also addressed the Sub-Committee and highlighted the 

excellent relationship the premises had with the local police.  He explained 
that they were part of a Newmarket night-time economy network radio and 

their door staff had assisted the staff of other premises during incidents. 
 
In answer to a question raised by the Chair, Dean Adams assured Members 

that trained door staff manned the entrance throughout the entire opening 
hours of the premises and he would ensure that they were all fully briefed in 

respect of the residents at 113 High Street. 
 
He concluded by reiterating that he was simply seeking a renewal of the 

licence, with the dispensation for signage. 
 

Councillor James Lay asked if he could respond to the comments made by the 
applicant but was advised by the Business Partner (Licensing/Litigation) that 
the hearing procedure did not permit this, as it allowed the applicant to have 

the final word. 
 

The Chair assured Councillor Lay that the Sub-Committee recognised the 
representation from the Town Council and took all points on board. 



LSC.WS.07.11.2019 

 
The Sub-Committee then retired to another room to give further 

consideration to the application. 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That:- 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the application, all representations and the 
Council’s Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, in particular Part 6.   

 
The Sub-Committee recognised that the Policy guided the decision makers 

but it was not a strict set of rules; it was there to ensure decisions were 
reasonable, consistent and proportionate.  The Policy defined sensitive 
premises (at 6.3) because, by their nature, they might be particularly 

sensitive to adverse effects resulting from a nearby Sexual Entertainment 
Venue. 

 
The Sub-Committee did not feel that the existence of the sensitive premises 
was sufficient for the rejection of the renewal application.  This was due to 

the distances between the properties, the nature of the High Street 
environment and actual visibility of the licensed premises, together with the 

timing of events (in that most of the sensitive premises were not in use when 
the licensed premises was operating). 
 

Careful consideration was given to the existence of the house in multiple 
occupancy, recently acquired by the Council to house single persons and 

couples in emergency need of housing.  However, it was acknowledged that 
this property had previously been a privately owned HMO and the Sub-

Committee did not feel this change of circumstance merited the refusal of the 
application. 
 

The Sub-Committee considered that the licensed premises was sufficiently 
discrete so as to have little or no impact on historic and cultural buildings in 

the vicinity. 
 
The Sub-Committee felt that the design and positioning of the sign was such 

that it was inoffensive and unobtrusive and permission was granted for its 
continued use despite its size not being in accordance with the Policy 

guidance. 
 
The decision was to GRANT the renewal of the licence as applied for 

incorporating the standard conditions and to continue to approve the 
current signage in accordance with Condition 20(iii) and the 

amendment to Part V Condition 13. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.14am 
 

 
   



LSC.WS.07.11.2019 

 Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


